
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 536
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2018


Average rate of production of coal


536. SHRI BINOY VISWAM:


Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of coal mines presently functioning in the country along with the details of each coal mine;
(b) the details of the private enterprises, if any, involved in mining;
(c) the average rate of production of coal in the last two years in the country and whether this production level is more than the requirement of the country;

(d) the average amount of coal exported along with the details thereof;

and
(e) whether the country imports coal from any other country, if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER


MINISTER OF COAL AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a)&(b):The details of coal mines functioning in the country in Coal India Limited (CIL), Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) and private mines are given in Annexure-I and Annexure-II.


(c): The coal demand estimated by NITI Aayog and domestic coal production during last two years is given below:-

                                                            (in Million Tonnes)
Year Demand Production difference

1 2 3 (2-3)

2016-17 884.87 657.87 227.00

2017-18 908.40 676.48 231.92

Average of two years 896.64 667.17 229.46


On account of a number positive initiatives taken by Ministry as well as

CIL with an emphasis on quality, safety and environment protection, all India raw coal production increased from 565.77 MT in 2013-14 to
676.48 MT in 2017-18 (4 years), an absolute increase of 110.71 MT as

compared to increase of coal production of 33.73 MT between 2009-10 and 2013-14 (4 years).

The gap between demand and supply of coal is met through import of coal.


(c)&(d): Import and Export of coal during the last two years i.e. 2016-17 to 2017-18 is given below:-

     (in Million Tonnes)

Year Import Export

2016-17 190.95 1.77

2017-18 (Provisional) 208.27 1.50


It is pertinent to mention that the imported quantity of 2017-18 at
208.27 MT is less than the imported quantity of 2014-15 which stood at

217.79 MT even as power generation & industrial activity grew substantially in the intervening period.


*****


Sl.No. Area UG Mines OC Mines Mixed Mines

1 SALANPUR 1 BONJEMEHARI

2 MOHANPUR

3 GOURANDIH EXTN

4 DABAR

5 GOURANDIH BEGUNIA OC

2 SRIPUR 1 NINGAH COLLIERY 1 KALIPAHARI ( R) UG &

KALIPAHARI A& C PATCH

2 S. S. INCLINE 2 BHANORA W/B UG &

BHANORA WEST OC PATCH

(H)

3 JHANJRA 3 JHANJRA PROJECT

4 SONEPUR BAZARI 6 SONEPUR BAZARI

5 KAJORA 4 MADHUSUDANPUR 7 PIT &

INCLINE COLLIERY

7 JAMBAD 3 MADHABPUR UG &

MADHABPUR OC

5 PARASCOLE(EAST)

6 PARASCOLE(WEST)

7 JAMBAD UG

8 KHAS KAJORA

9 CENTRAL KAJORA

10 NABAKJORA

6A SATGRAM 11 SATGRAM PROJECT 4 NIMCHA UG & OC (Amkola) (H)

12 SATGRAM INCLINE

13 CHAPUIKHAS COLLIERY

14 J K NAGAR

15 PURE SEARSOLE

16 JEMEHARI

6B SATGRAM 17 KALIDASPUR PROJECT

7 KUNUSTORIA 18 AMRITNAGAR 8 NORTH SEARSOLE 5 PARASEA

19 KUNUSTORIA 9 EGARA & NARAYANKURI UNDER

MAHABIR COLLIERY

6 BANSRA

20 BELBAID

8 BANKOLA 21 KHANDRA

22 SHYAMSUNDERPUR

23 KUMARDIH A

24 KUMARDIH B

25 TILABONI

26 SANKARPUR

27 NAKRAKUNDA

28 BANKOLA

9 KENDA 7 CHORA BLOCK INCLINE,

SHANKARPUR OC &

BONBAHAL OC(H)

29 CL JAMBAD 8 NEW KENDA UG & OC (H)

30 LOWER KENDA

31 CHORA 10 PIT

32 BAHULA

33 CHORA 7&9 PIT

34 SIDULI

10A SODEPUR 35 CHINAKURI-III

36 CHINAKURI I

37 SODEPUR (R)

38 METHANI

39 BEJDIH

40 NARSUMUDA

41 PATMOHONA

42 DHEMOMAIN PIT

43 DHEMOMAIN INCLINE

10B SODEPUR 44 PARBELIA

45 DUBESWARI

11 PANDAVESWAR 46 MANDERBONI & SOUTH

SAMLA AMALGATED. MINE

10 KHOTADIH OC 9 MADHAIPUR

47 PANDAVESWAR 11 DALURBANDH

48 KOTTADIH UG

12 RAJMAHAL 12 RAJMAHAL

13 SIMLONG

14 HURRA 'C'

13 S P MINES 15 CHITRA

14 MUGMA 49 BADJNA 16 RAJPURA (D) 10 CHAPAPUR II

50 HARIAJAM 17 BARMURI (D)

51 LAKHIMATA 18 GOPINATHPUR (D)

52 SHYAMPUR B 19 KAPASARA (H)

53 KUMARDHUBI

54 KHOODIA

BHARAT COKING COAL LIMITED

Sl.No. Area UG Mines OC Mines Mixed Mines

1 BARORA 1 MURAIDIH 1 PHULARITAND

2 BLOCK-II 2 AMALGAMATED BOCP MINE

3 GOVINDPUR 1 JOGIDIH 2 NEW AKASH KINAREE

                                                                                                                                                       Annexure-I

NUMBER OF WORKING MINES AS ON 1.04.2018 ( Eastern Coalfields Limited)


2 KHARKAREE 3 AMALGAMTED BLOCK-IV

GOVINDPUR COLLIERY

3 MAHESHPUR

4 KATRAS 4 SALANPUR 4 AMALGAMATED GAZLITAND

KATRAS CHOITUDIH COLLIERY

3 AMALGAMATED KESHALPUR

WEST MUDIDIH COLLIERY

(AKWMC)

5 SIJUA 5 MUDIDIH 5 NICHITPUR 4 TETULMARI

6 SENDRA BANSJORA

7 KANKANEE

6 KUSUNDA 8 GONDUDIH KHAS KUSUNDA

9 NEW  GODHUR - KUSUNDA - ALKUSA

10 E. BASSURIYA

11 AMALGAMATED DHANSAR -

INDUSTRY - COLLIERY

12 ENA

7 P.BALIHARI 6 BHAGABAND 5 GOPALICHUCK

7 P. B. PROJECT

8 KB 10/12 PITS UG

8 BASTACOLLA 9 BASTACOLLA 13 GHANOODIH

14 KOCP

15 ROCP

16 DOBARI

9 LODNA 17 AMALGAMATED N.T.S.T.

JEENAGORA COLLIERY

10 E.JHARIA 10 BHOWRAH(NORTH) COLLIERY 18 AMALGAMATED SUDAMDIH -

PATHERDIH COLLIERY

6 BHOWRA(SOUTH) COLLIERY

11A C. V. 7 BASANTIMATA-DAHIBARI

11B C. V. 19 DAMAGORIA

12 W.JHARIA 11 MOONIDIH

CENTRAL COALFIELDS LIMITED
Sl.No. AREA UG MINES OC MINES MIXED MINES

1 BARKA-SAYAL 1 BHURKUNDA 1 BHURKUNDA

2 SAUNDA 2 URIMARI

3 C. SAUNDA 3 N. URIMARI (Birsa)

4 URIMARI

2 ARGADA 4 SIRKA

5 GIDI 'A'

6 GIDI 'C'

7 RELIGARA

3 KUJU 5 SARUBERA 8 SARUBERA/CHAINPUR

9 ARA

10 KARMA

11 PUNDI

12 PINDRA (O/S)

13 TOPA

14 KUJU (O/S)

15 HESAGARA (O/S)

4 HAZARIBAG 6 KEDLA 16 KEDLA

7 LAIYO 17 PAREJ EAST

18 JHARKHAND

19 TAPIN

20 TAPIN SOUTH (O/S)

5 RAJRAPPA 21 RAJRAPPA

6 KATHARA 8 GOVINDPUR 22 KATHARA

23 JARANGDIH

24 GOVINDPUR PH-II

7 B & K 9 KARO SPL 25 BOKARO

        26 KARO - I

27 KARGALI

28 AKK OCP

29 KABRIBAD

30 GIRIDIH

8 DHORI 10 DHORI  KHAS 31 A A D OCM

32 SEL. DHORI

33 TARMI (O/S)

9 N. K. 11 CHURI 34 DAKRA

35 KDH

36 ROHINI

37 PURNADIH

10 PIPARWAR 38 PIPARWAR

39 ASHOKA

11 RAJHARA 40 RAJHARA

41 TETARIA KHAR

12 M & A 42 AMRAPALI (O/S)

43 MAGADH (O/S)

NORTHERN COALFIELDS LIMITED
SL.NO. AREA UG MINES MIXED MINES

1 JHINGURDA NIL 1 NIL

2 JAYANT NIL 2 NIL

JHINGURDA

JAYANT

OC MINES


3 AMLOHRI NIL 3 NIL

4 NIGAHI NIL 4 NIL

5 BLOCK - B NIL 5 NIL

6 DUDHICHUA NIL 6 NIL

7 BINA NIL 7 NIL

8 KAKARI NIL 8 NIL

9 KHADIA NIL 9 NIL

10 KRISHNASHILANIL 10 NIL

 WESTERN COALFIELDS LIMITED
SL.NO. AREA UG MINES OC MINES MIXED MINES

1 CHANDRAPUR 1 NANDGAON  INCL 1 DURGAPUR

2 MAHAKALI 2 PADMAPUR DEEP

3 D. RAYATWARI 3 BHATADI EXPANSION

4 MANNA   INCLINE 4 HINDUSTAN LALPETH

5 CHANDA RAYATWARI

6 HLC NO.1

2 BALLARPUR 7 BALLARPUR 5 BALLARPUR

8 SASTI 6 SASTI

7 GOURI EXPN (A)

8 GOURI DEEP

9 PAONI

10 PAONI-II

3 MAJRI 11 NEW MAJRI - II (A) EXPN.

12 TELWASA

13 YEKONA PHASE-II

14 NEW MAJRI UG TO OC

15 DHORWASA

16 NAVIN KUNADA (A)

17 JUNA KUNADA

4 WANI 18 PENGANGA

19 NILJAI EXPANSION DEEP

20 NAIGAON

21 MUNGOLI NIRGUDA EXTN. DEEP

22 KOLGAON

5 WANI NORTH 9 RAJUR/BHANDEWADA INC 23 UKNI DEEP

10 KUMBARKHANI 24 KOLARPIMPRI

25 GHONSA

26 JUNAD

27 PIMPALGAON

6 NAGPUR 11 SILEWERA 28 KAMPTEE DEEP

12 AB INCLINE
29

AMALGAMATED GONDEGAON

GHATROHANA

13 PIPLA 30 INDER UG to OC

14 PATANSAONGI 31 BHANEGAON

15 SAONER-I 32 SINGHORI

16 SAONER-II

17 SAONER-III

18 WAGHODA

19 ADASA

7 UMRER 33 UMRER EXPN. (AMB RIVER

DIVERSION PHASE - IV)

34 MAKARDHOKRA-I

35 MAKARDHOKRA-III / DINESH

36 GOKUL

20 MURPAR

8 PATHAKHERA 21 SHOBHAPUR

22 SARNI

23 TAWA-I

24 CHHATARPUR-I

25 CHHATARPUR-II

26 TAWA-II

9 PENCH 27 NEHERIYA 37 NEW SETHIA

28 MATHANI 38 CHHINDA

29 VISHNUPURI-I 39 SHIVPURI

30 VISHNUPURI-II 40 BARKUI

31 GANPATI 41 URDHAN

32 MAHADEVPURI

33 JAMUNIA

10 KANHAN 34 GHORAWARI No.1

35 TANDSI 42 GHORAWARI MINE No.-2 (BHARAT) 1 MOHAN (MOHAN UG & MOHAN

No. 5&6 OC PHASE-III)

36 NANDAN-II

37 AMBARA

 SOUTH EASTERN COALFIELDS LIMITED
SL.NO. AREA UG MINES OC MINES MIXED MINES

1 BAIKUNTHPUR 1 CHURCHA RO NIL NIL

2 KATKONA 1&2

3 KATKONA 3&4

4 PANDAVPARA NIL NIL

AMLOHRI

NIGAHI

BLOCK - B

DUDHICHUA

BINA

KAKARI

KHADIA

KRISHNASHILA


5 JHILIMILI

2 BHATGAON 6 BHATGAON 1 MAHAN NIL

7 MAHAMAYA

8 SHIWANI

9 NAWAPARA

2 MAHAN-II

3 BISRAMPUR 10 KUMDA 7&8 3 BISRAMPUR NIL

11 BALRAMPUR 4 AMGAON

12 KETKI 5 AMERA

13 REHAR

14 GAYATRI

4 CHIRIMIRI 15 BARTUNGA HILL 6 CHIRIMIRI NIL

16 KURASIA 7 WEST CHIRIMIRI

17 NCPH OLD

18 NCPH  R6 NEW

19 VIJAY WEST

20 RANI ATARI

5 HASDEO 21 RAJNAGAR R.O. 8 RAJNAGAR NIL

22 JHIRIA

23 BIJURI

24 BEHERABAND

25 KURJA/ SHEETALDHARA

26 KAPILDHARA

27 WEST JKD NIL NIL

28 HALDIBARI

6 JAMUNA&KOTMA 29 JAMUNA 1 & 2 9 AMADAND NIL

30 JAMUNA 9&10

31 MEERA

32 BARTARAI

33 BHADRA 7 / 8

7 JOHILLA 34 PALI  10 KANCHAN NIL

35 NOWROZABAD(W)

36 PINOURA

37 UMARIA

38 PIPARIA

39 VINDHYA

8 SOHAGPUR 40 DHANPURI UG 11 AMLAI NIL

41 RAJENDRA

42 BANGWAR

43 DAMINI

44 KHAIRAHA

45 SHARDA HIGHWALL

12 DHANPURI

9 KORBA 46 RAJGAMAR 4&5 13 MANIKPUR NIL

47 SURAKACHHAR MAIN 14 SARAIPALLI

48 SURAKACHHAR 3&4

49 BALGI

50 DHELWADIH

51 SINGHALI

52 BAGDEVA

10 KUSMUNDA NIL 15 KUSMUNDA NIL

11 GEVRA NIL 16 GEVRA NIL

12 DIPKA NIL 17 DIPKA NIL

13 RAIGARH 18 CHHAL NIL

19 BAROUD

20 JAMPALI

21 BIJARI

22 GAREPALMA IV/1

23 GAREPALMA IV/2&3

 MAHANADI COALFIELDS LIMITED
SL.NO. AREA UG MINES OC MINES MIXED

1 TALCHER 1 TALCHER

2 NANDIRA

3 DEULBERA

4 HANDIDHUA

2 IB-VALLEY 1 LAJKURA

2 SAMALESWARI

3 LAKHANPUR 3 BELPAHAR

4 LAKHANPUR

5 *LILARI

4 ORIENT 5 MINE NO. 1&2

6 MINE NO. 3

7 HIRAKHAND BUNDIA INCLINE

8 MINE NO. 4

5 BHARATPUR 6 BHARATPUR

7 CHHENDIPARA

6 HINGULA 8 HINGULA

9 BALRAM

7 JAGANNATH 10 JAGANNATH

11 BHUBANESWARI

12 ANANTA


8 LINGRAJ 13 LINGRAJ

9 KANIHA 14 KANIHA

10 BASUNDHARA 15 BASUNDHARA (W)

16 KULDA

17 GARJANBAHAL

NORTH EASTERN COALFIELDS
SL.NO. AREA UG OC MIXED

1 MARGHERITA 1 TIPONG

1 TIRAP

2 TIKAK

3 LEDO

4 NAMCKIK NAMPHUK


Annexure -II

List of Operating Mines in SCCL

S.NO  NAME OF THE MINE AREA  UG/OC

1 Padmavathikhani-5 Incline KGM UG

2 Venkateshkhani-7 Incline KGM UG

3 Gouthamkhani OC KGM OC

4 JVR OC-I Exp. KGM OC

5 JVR OC-II KGM OC

6 21 Incline YLD UG

7 Jawaharkhani 5 OC YLD OC

8 Koyagudem OC-II YLD OC

9 Kondapuram MNG UG

10 PK-OC  MNG OC

11 Manuguru OCP MNG OC

12 BPA OC - II Extn. BPA OC

13 Khairagura OC BPA OC

14 Dorli OC-I BPA OC

15 Kasipet -1 MM UG

16 Shanthikhani UG MM UG

17 Kalyanikhani-1 Incline MM UG

18 Kalyanikhani-5 Incline MM UG

19 Ravindrakhani-1A Incline MM UG

20 Ramkrishnapur OC MM OC

21 Kalyankhani OC MM OC

22 Ravindrakhani-5 Incline SRP UG

23 Ravindrakhani-6 Incline SRP UG

24 Ravindrakhani-7 Incline SRP UG

25 Ravindrakhani-NT SRP UG

26 Ravindrakhani-8 Incline SRP UG

27 Sreerampur-1 Incline SRP UG

28 Sreerampur-3 & 3A Incline SRP UG

29 Indaramkhani-1A Incline SRP UG

30 Srirampur OC II SRP OC

31 Godavarikhani-1 & 3 RG I UG

32 Godavarikhani-2&2A RG I UG

33 Godavarikhani-5 Incline RG I UG

34 Godavarikhani-11 Incline RG I UG

35 Medapalli OC Exp. RG I OC

36 Godavarikhani - 7 LEP RG II UG

37 Vakilpalli RG II UG


38 RG OC - III Extn. RG II OC

39 Godavarikhani-10 Incline APA UG

40 Adriyala Shaft Project (ALP) APA UG

41 Ramagundam OC-I Exp. Ph-II RG III OC

42 Ramagundam OC-II Extn. RG III OC

43 Kakatiyakhani-1 & 1A Incline BHPL UG

44 Kakatiyakhani-5 &5A Incline BHPL UG

45 Kakatiyakhani-6 & 6A Incline BHPL UG

46 Kakatiya Longwall Project (KLP) BHPL UG

47 KTK OC Sector- I BHPL OC

48 KTK OC – II BHPL OC

  SCCL TOTAL  (29UG+19OC=48)Mines


List of Operating Mines other than CIL and SCCL

S.NO NAME OF THE MINE Company

1 (GP-IV/2&3)   SECL

2 (GP-IV/1) SECL

3 Kakakote, Metka Modhia JKML

4 Sikni JSMDCL

5 Bermo DVC

6 Chasnala Jitpur,Ramnagar,Noodih IISCO

7 Tasra SAIL

8 Parsa East & Kanta Basan PRVUNL

9 Pakri-Barwadih NTPC

10 West Bokaro & Jharia TISCO

11 Garo, Khasi, Jayanti MEGHALYA

12 Sarshatali CESC

13 Gare Palma IV/5,IV/4,Kathautia HIL

14 Moher and Moher Amlohri Extn. SPL

15 Talabira-I GMR

16 Chotia BALCO

17 Belgaon SIL

18 Amelia (North) JPVL

19 Sial Gjogri Coal Mine RCCPL

20 Marki Mangli -I TUML


Total = 20


***

